614 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS MAY 1981
     DIHYDROCOMPACTIN,
   A NEW POTENT INHIBITOR
OF 3-HYDROXY-3-METHYLGLUTARYL
    COENZYME-A REDUCTASE
  FROM PENICILLIUM CITRINUM
Sir:
  Compactin (Fig. 1) was first isolated from Peni-

containing 2 % dextrose, 2 % glycerol, I % arda-
mine, 8 ppm CoCl2-6H2O, and 0.25 % polyglycol
  * The present numbering system conforms with the
one used in ref. 4 for simplicity.
Fig. 1. Structures of the lactone forms of ML-236A,
 ML-236B (compactin), ML-236C and monacolin K
 (mevinolin).
                HO \ _ /0
           ~0
R,
R2
i
ML-236A R1=-H, R2=-OH
ML-236B R1=-H, R2 = -OCOCH(CH3)CH2CH3
ML-236C R1=-H, R2=-H
Monacolin K R,=-CH3, R2 = -OCOCH(CH3)CH2CH3
Fig. 2. Structures of the lactone forms of 4a,
 dihydrocompactin and 4a,5-dihydromevinolin.
H
              H0., ~0
4,
3,
H
H
0
1 "O
    H.
7
6
R H
C
R
H
e
1
3
CH3
H
4a,5-Dihydrocompactin R=-H
4o,5-Dihydromevinolin R=-CH3
5-
P2000 at pH 7.0 for 4 days. The culture filtrate
(10 liters) was extracted with ethyl acetate (5
liters) at pH 4 (adjusted with 1 M HCl). The
ethyl acetate layer was extracted with 0.5 M
NaOH (2 x 2 liters). After being adjusted to pH
4 with 1 M HCl, the combined NaOH solutions
were extracted with ethyl acetate (2 liters and
I liter). The combined ethyl acetate layers were
dried over Na2SO4, filtered, and then evaporated
to dryness in vacuo. A toluene solution of the
oily residue was refluxed for one hour to facilitate
lactonization. After filtration, the toluene solu-
tion was evaporated to dryness in vacuo and the
residue was dissolved in 18 ml hexane - toluene -
methanol (4: 1 : 1) and purified by partition chro-
matography in a Sephadex LH-20 column (3 x
40 cm) equilibrated in the same solvent system.
After eluting with 300 ml of solvent, a 10 ml
615VOL. XXXIV NO. 5 THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS
fraction was obtained which yielded an oil on con-
centration to dryness in vacuo. Reverse phase
high pressure liquid chromatography of this
material on an ES Industries Chromegabond
C-18 column (0.9 x 50 cm) using acetonitrile -
water (60: 40) as the mobile phase yielded 45 mg
of homogeneous (by TLC and HPLC) 4a,5-dihy-